
Amendment #2 to 

Professional Services Contract 

CDX Wireless, Inc. 

Milwaukee County Resolution File Number 15-399 

 

THIS AMENDMENT No. 2 to Professional Services Contract (Milwaukee County Resolution File Number 15-399) 
between Milwaukee County, a Wisconsin municipal body corporate (hereinafter called “County”), represented by its 
Office of Emergency Management, and CDX Wireless, Inc. (FEIN: 26-2776034) (hereinafter called “Contractor”), as 
represented by Steven Surwillo, Principal, is entered into this day _______, 2017.  

WITNESS THAT:  

 Whereas the aforementioned Professional Services Contract includes a scope in which Contractor is to continue 
providing project management and technical expertise essential to the successful implementation of the OASIS 
800 Megahertz Public Safety Radio System (WO614 - Build Out Ten Sites to Digital) project; and 

 Whereas the aforementioned Professional Services Contract for an amount not to exceed $168,200 with CDX 
Wireless, Inc. was amended on 7.21.2016 (File No 16-414) for a not to exceed amount of $240,730; and 

 Whereas the aforementioned Professional Services Contract defines a term effective from June 2015 through July 
2016 which was amended on 7.21.2016 (File No 16-414) to an effective date of June 1 2015 through March 31, 
2017; and  

 Whereas the implementation of OASIS and the transition of user agencies to it has been delayed due to 
unforeseen events outside the control of the County and Contractor; and  

 Whereas the successful implementation of OASIS requires services of Contractor beyond those included in the 
Professional Services Contract; and  

 Whereas County and Contractor now seek to Amend the aforementioned Professional Services Contract to adjust 
its scope, not-to-exceed amount, and term;  

Now, therefore, it is agreed to by and between County and Contactor that the Professional Services Agreement shall be 
changed as follows:  

To Section 1, “Scope of Services”: Appendix A: Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County OASIS Public 
Safety  Radio System (Project WO614) Project Management Services (dated 4.26.2015) will be replaced with Appendix 
A: Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County OASIS Public Safety  Radio System (Project WO614) Project 
Management Services Addendum No. 2 (dated 2.9.2017) 

To Section 2, “Staffing”: the estimated number of hours (“Est. Hours”) shall be changed from a total of “1,080” to a total 
of “2,152” (an increase of 478 hours from Amendment 1 and 594 hours from Amendment 2). 

To Section 4, “Dates of Performance”: This section shall now read as, “The term of this Contract shall be from June 1, 
2015 through March 31, 2018, or until such time as either party notifies the other of its termination, as provided herein.” 

To Section 5, “Compensation”:  The second sentence shall now read as, “Any out-of-pocket expenses shall not exceed 
$36,400, total contract value shall not exceed $326,920.” (an increase of $8,000 for Amendment 1 and $6,000 for 
Amendment 2 for expenses and an increase of $72,530 for Amendment 1 and $86,190 for Amendment 2 for total contract 
value).  

To Appendix A – Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County OASIS Public Safety Radio System (Project 

WO614) Project Management Services (dated 4.28.2015) will be replaced with Appendix A: Project Scope and Quotation 

for Milwaukee County OASIS Public Safety Radio System (Project WO614) Project Management Services Addendum No. 

2 (dated 2.9.2017). 

 



 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No.2 on the day, month and year first above 
written. 

CDX Wireless, Inc.  

 

By: _________________________  Date: _____ 

Steven Surwillo, Principal  

 

      Office of Emergency Management (OEM) 

        

By: _________________________  Date: _____ 

           Christine Westrich, Director OEM 

Approved with regards to County Ordinance Chapter 42: 

 

By: ____________________  Date: _____ 

Community Business Development Partners 

 

Reviewed by:      Approved for execution: 

 

By: ____________________  Date: _____  By: ____________________  Date: _____ 

Risk Management     Corporation Counsel 

 

Approved pursuant to Wis. Stats. 59.255(2)(e):  Approved pursuant to Wis. Stats. 59.17(2)(b)4: 

 

By: ____________________  Date: _____  By: ____________________  Date: _____ 

Comptroller      County Executive 

 

Approved as compliant under Wis. Stats. 59.42(2)(b)5: 

 

By: ____________________  Date: _____ 

Corporation Counsel 







 

 Addendum No. 2 to APPENDIX A 

Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County  

OASIS Public Safety Radio System  

(Project WO614) Project Management Services  

 
  

  

©2017 CDX Wireless, Inc. February 14, 2017 Page 1 

 

 

February 14, 2017 

 

Mr. Erik Viel 

Director, Radio Services 

Milwaukee County Office of Emergency Management 

Milwaukee County Courthouse, Room 308 

901 N 9th St, Milwaukee, WI 53233 

 

RE: Addendum No. 2 to Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County OASIS Public Safety Radio 

System (Project WO614) Project Management Services 

 

Director Viel,  

 

As the individual authorized to contractually obligate and negotiate for CDX Wireless, I am pleased to 

present this Addendum No. 2 to our previously contracted project scope and quotation for project 

management services for the OASIS Public Safety Radio System (Project WO614).   

 

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me through the contact information listed below. 

Respectfully, 

 

 

Steve Surwillo 

Principal, CDX Wireless Inc. 

 

1434 Spruce Street, Suite 100 

Boulder, Colorado 80302 

 

Phone: (847) 774-7102 

Fax: (928) 752-0954 

Email: steve.surwillo@cdxwireless.com 

 

 

  

mailto:steve.surwillo@cdxwireless.com


 

 Addendum No. 2 to APPENDIX A 

Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County  

OASIS Public Safety Radio System  

(Project WO614) Project Management Services  

 
  

  

©2017 CDX Wireless, Inc. February 14, 2017 Page 2 

 

 

Table of Contents 

Table of Contents ..................................................................................................................... 2 

1 Project Staffing ................................................................................................................. 3 

2 Place of Performance ......................................................................................................... 3 

3 Scope of Work .................................................................................................................. 3 

3.1 Background ............................................................................................................... 3 

3.2 Extension of Term ...................................................................................................... 3 

3.3 Addition of Hours and Tasks ........................................................................................ 4 

3.4 Term and Schedule of Work ......................................................................................... 7 

4 Price Quotation ................................................................................................................. 8 

4.1 Quotation Basis .......................................................................................................... 8 

4.2 Work Breakdown and Labor Quotation .......................................................................... 8 

4.3 Travel and Other Expenses .........................................................................................10 

4.4 Addendum Price Total ................................................................................................10 

 

  



 

 Addendum No. 2 to APPENDIX A 

Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County  

OASIS Public Safety Radio System  

(Project WO614) Project Management Services  

 
  

  

©2017 CDX Wireless, Inc. February 14, 2017 Page 3 

 

1 Project Staffing 

There are no changes to the previously agreed-to Staffing Plan for this project.  

2 Place of Performance 

There are no changes to the previously agreed-to Place of Performance for this project.  

3 Scope of Work  

3.1 Background 

The implementation of infrastructure of the new OASIS Digital Public Safety Radio Communications 

System (“OASIS”) is expected to be significantly completed by the end of March, 2017.  This will include 

the cutover of new dispatch consoles at three Milwaukee County and multiple municipal dispatch centers 

from the existing/legacy radio system to OASIS as well as the readiness of OASIS to carry radio traffic 

from digital radio subscribers.   

CDX Wireless has previously been contracted to assist in the implementation of OASIS infrastructure as 

defined by the original Scope of Work and Professional Services Contract as well as Addendum No. 1 to 

that Contract.   

This Addendum No. 2 serves to:  

1) Extend the term of the Professional Service Contract to end on March 31, 2018 and to allow any 

unbilled hours and expenses from it and Addendum No. 1 to be expended by that date and 

2) Add additional project-related responsibilities to that Scope of Work as are necessary to: i) 

complete the remaining tasks related to infrastructure implementation, ii) complete the 

transition of digital subscriber radios (including those from County and municipal departments) 

to OASIS, and iii) develop and institute practices to promote stable on-going operations and 

maintenance of OASIS.   

3.2 Extension of Term 

This Addendum No. 2 shall extend the term of the Professional Service Contract, as previously amended 

by Addendum No. 1, to end on March 31, 2018.  Any unbilled hours and expenses from it, as encumbered 

by Milwaukee County Purchase Order: PO 120 0010510 shall be allowed to be billed by CDX Wireless 

throughout this new term.   

For reference, the following Table 1 depicts the total hours, rates, expenses, and total costs included in 

the original Professional Service Contract and Addendum No. 1. 

Table 1 – Summary of Hours, Rates, Expenses and Total Costs from Professional Services 

Contract and Addendum No. 1 

    Hours Rate Labor Total Expenses 
Contract/Addndum Total 
(NTE) 

Original Contract 

Labor 1080 $135 $145,800   
$168,200 

Expenses       $22,400 



 

 Addendum No. 2 to APPENDIX A 

Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County  

OASIS Public Safety Radio System  

(Project WO614) Project Management Services  

 
  

  

©2017 CDX Wireless, Inc. February 14, 2017 Page 4 

 

Addendum No. 1 to Original Contract 

Labor 478 $135 $64,530   
$72,530 

Expenses       $8,000 

Total of Original Contract and Addendum No. 1 

Totals $210,330 $30,400 $240,730 

 

3.3 Addition of Hours and Tasks 

There is no change in scope for the following tasks, however, additional labor hours will be added to the 

previously agreed-to quantities in order to account for their performance during the transition and 

operations-and-maintenance period of the 2017 calendar year.  

 Project Administration  

o Additional hours shall be used to plan, control, and report on project tasks related to 

subscriber radio transition and development and implementation of operations-and-

maintenance practices.  

 Governance Development and Maintenance 

o Additional hours shall be used to develop, discuss, refine, and gain approval for OASIS 

operational standards; related to topics of transition, operation, maintenance, and usage 

of OASIS; through the OASIS Governance Board and its Technical and Operational 

Committees.   

 Outreach Development and Delivery 

o Additional hours shall be used to prepare and distribute communicate to OASIS user 

organizations regarding the transition, operation, maintenance, and usage of OASIS. 

o Additional hours shall be used to refine and maintain the Fleetmap of OASIS during the 

period of subscriber-radio transition. 

 Project Financial Tracking 

o Additional hours shall be used to continue to plan, monitor, and report on the project’s 

financial performance (including amounts spent, encumbered, and planned-for-

expenditure) during the 2017 calendar year. 

 Subscriber Transition, Fleetmap, and User Agency Programming Template Review 

o Additional hours shall be used to continue plan, monitor, and report on the transition of 

digital subscriber radios (including those from County and municipal departments) to 

OASIS, to maintain the Fleetmap as it may be modified during transition, and to review 

the programming of templates for subscriber radios prior to transition. 

The following new tasks will be added to the Scope of Work.   

 OASIS Governance Board 2017 Annual Report  

 System and Subscriber Inventory Management  

 System Upgrade Planning and Execution 

 Systems Operations and Maintenance Planning and Implementation   

 Subscriber Radio Fleet Operations and Maintenance Planning and Implementation 

 Radio Services Department Organizational Planning and Implementation 

 Regional/Statewide Radio Planning and Support 

 



 

 Addendum No. 2 to APPENDIX A 

Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County  

OASIS Public Safety Radio System  

(Project WO614) Project Management Services  

 
  

  

©2017 CDX Wireless, Inc. February 14, 2017 Page 5 

 

The quantities of labor hours for these tasks are listed in Section 4.1, below, and descriptions of the 

activities and responsibilities of CDX Wireless along with the expected activities and responsibilities of 

Milwaukee County and Motorola are included the following Table 2. 

Table 2 – Activities and Responsibilities for CDX Wireless, Motorola, and Milwaukee County 

for New Tasks Included in Addendum No. 2 

Project Task 

Activities & 

Responsibilities of CDX 

Wireless 

Activities & 

Responsibilities of 

Motorola 

Activities & 

Responsibilities of 

Milwaukee County 

OASIS Governance 

Board 2017 Annual 

Report  

Assist in developing the 

Annual Report for 2017 as 

required of the OASIS 

Governance Board and to 

assist the Board in any 

reviews of its Usage Fees and 

Capital Investment Fund 

Fees. 

N/A 

Provide County-level direction 

for the Report as well as 

mutual assistance in its 

development, review, and 

approval.  

System and 

Subscriber 

Inventory 

Management  

Assist in the development of 

procedures and 

selection/implementation of 

hardware and software to 

gather, track, and manage 

OASIS infrastructure and 

subscriber radio equipment. 

Provide historical records 

regarding inventory of 

equipment delivered to 

Milwaukee County.  

Provide mutual assistance in 

the selection and 

implementation of the 

inventory management 

system and related 

procedures.   

System Upgrade 

Planning and 

Execution 

Assist in the development 

and execution of a plan to 

upgrade the OASIS system 

per the System Upgrade 

Assurance (SUA-2) service 

to be procured from the 

system vendor. 

Develop a plan for the 

upgrade the OASIS system 

per the System Upgrade 

Assurance (SUA-2) service 

and to lead in the execution 

of that plan.  

Provide mutual assistance in 

the development and 

execution of the upgrade 

plan.   

Systems 

Operations and 

Maintenance 

Planning and 

Implementation   

Assist in the development 

and implementation of 

procedures; including 

documented expectations 

for roles, resources, 

outcomes, timeframes, and 

measurements; related to 

the operations and 

maintenance of the OASIS 

system infrastructure. 

Deliver systems maintenance 

services as contracted by 

Milwaukee County. 

Provide input to, review of, 

and approval of the OASIS 

system operations 

/maintenance plan and 

provide mutual assistance in 

its implementation.  



 

 Addendum No. 2 to APPENDIX A 

Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County  

OASIS Public Safety Radio System  

(Project WO614) Project Management Services  

 
  

  

©2017 CDX Wireless, Inc. February 14, 2017 Page 6 

 

Project Task 

Activities & 

Responsibilities of CDX 

Wireless 

Activities & 

Responsibilities of 

Motorola 

Activities & 

Responsibilities of 

Milwaukee County 

Subscriber Radio 

Fleet Operations 

and Maintenance 

Planning and 

Implementation 

Assist in the development 

and implementation of 

procedures; including 

documented expectations 

for roles, resources, 

outcomes, timeframes, and 

measurements; related to 

the operations and 

maintenance subscriber 

radios that operate on 

OASIS. 

Deliver subscriber radio 

maintenance services as 

contracted by Milwaukee 

County. 

Provide input to, review of, 

and approval of the OASIS 

subscriber operations 

/maintenance plan and 

provide mutual assistance in 

its implementation. 

Radio Services 

Department 

Organizational 

Planning and 

Implementation 

Assist Radio Services in the 

development of plans for the 

Department’s duties, 

organization, measurements, 

and communications, 

including services it shall 

offer to County and municipal 

departments. 

N/A 

Provide mutual assistance to 

the development of a Radio 

Service Department 

organization plan and to lead 

in its implementation.  

Regional/Statewide 

Radio Planning and 

Support 

Assist in the representation 

of Milwaukee County and 

OASIS in issues related to 

regional (southeast 

Wisconsin) and statewide 

public safety radio 

communications. 

N/A 

Mutually assist in the 

representation of Milwaukee 

County and OASIS in issues 

related to regional 

(southeast Wisconsin) and 

statewide public safety 

radio communications. 



 

 Addendum No. 2 to APPENDIX A 

Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County  

OASIS Public Safety Radio System  

(Project WO614) Project Management Services  

 
  

 

©2017 CDX Wireless, Inc. February 14, 2017 Page 7 

 

3.4 Term and Schedule of Work 

The work to be completed as described in this Addendum No. 2 will be completed by March 31, 2018.  The following Figure 1 summarizes the 

expected schedule for the OASIS public safety radio system project. 

Figure 1 – Summary of Tasks Included in Addendum No. 2 

 

   



 

 Addendum No. 2 to APPENDIX A 

Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County  

OASIS Public Safety Radio System  

(Project WO614) Project Management Services  

 
  

 

©2017 CDX Wireless, Inc. February 14, 2017 Page 8 

 

4 Price Quotation 

4.1 Quotation Basis 

The following Amended price quotation is based on the provision of staffing according to the Project 

Staffing, Place of Performance, and Scope of Work (including Schedule of Work) as described above.   

4.2 Work Breakdown and Labor Quotation 

CDX Wireless has developed the following work breakdown as included in Table 3, below, to list the total 

number of hours of labor required to complete the Scope of Work described above.  These quantities of 

hours of labor, and the corresponding labor costs, are quoted as not-to-exceed amounts.  CDX Wireless 

shall invoice Milwaukee County, and Milwaukee County shall pay CDX Wireless, only for those hours 

actually expended by CDX Wireless.  CDX Wireless shall not invoice Milwaukee County, and Milwaukee 

County shall not pay CDX Wireless, for hours of labor beyond those listed in the following work 

breakdown unless both parties agree to revise the work breakdown based on a change to the required 

level of staffing, the scope of project tasks, or the duration of the project schedule that has occurred for 

reasons outside of the control of CDX Wireless.  CDX Wireless shall not invoice Milwaukee County, and 

Milwaukee County shall not pay CDX Wireless, for hours of labor not expended by CDX Wireless. 

Table 3 – Work Breakdown (Hours by Task and Associated Costs) 

Project Task 

# of Labor 

Hours in 

Original 

SoW 

# of Labor 

Hours in 

Addendum 

No.1 

# of Labor 

Hours in 

Addendum 

No.2 

Total 

Number of 

Labor 

Hours 

Cost Per 

Hour 

Total Cost 

for All Labor 

(Original & 

Addendums) 

Project Administration  224 hours 80 hours 144 hours 448 hours $135.00 $60,480 

Governance 

Development & 

Maintenance 

112 hours 

 

40 hours 

 

40 hours 

 

192 hours 

 

$135.00 $25,920 

Outreach Development 

& Delivery 

112 hours 

 

40 hours 

 

40 hours 

 

192 hours 

 

$135.00 $25,920 

Project Financial 

Tracking 

0 hours  40 hours  40 hours 

 

80 hours  $135.00 $10,800 

Fleetmap 

Transition/Cutover 

Radio Programming 

Template Review 

40 hours 

96 hours 

0 hours 

40 hours 

90 hours 

20 hours 

 50 hours 336 hours $135.00 $45,900 



 

 Addendum No. 2 to APPENDIX A 

Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County  

OASIS Public Safety Radio System  

(Project WO614) Project Management Services  

 
  

 

©2017 CDX Wireless, Inc. February 14, 2017 Page 9 

 

Project Task 

# of Labor 

Hours in 

Original 

SoW 

# of Labor 

Hours in 

Addendum 

No.1 

# of Labor 

Hours in 

Addendum 

No.2 

Total 

Number of 

Labor 

Hours 

Cost Per 

Hour 

Total Cost 

for All Labor 

(Original & 

Addendums) 

OASIS Governance 

Board 2017 Annual 

Report  

0 hours  0 hours  16 hours  16 hours  $135.00 $2,160 

System and Subscriber 

Inventory Management  

0 hours  0 hours  60 hours  60 hours  $135.00 $8,100 

System Upgrade 

Planning and Execution 

0 hours  0 hours  40 hours  40 hours  $135.00 $5,400 

Systems Operations 

and Maintenance 

Planning and 

Implementation   

0 hours  0 hours  44 hours  44 hours  $135.00 $6,750 

Subscriber Radio Fleet 

Operations and 

Maintenance Planning 

and Implementation 

0 hours  0 hours  44 hours  44 hours  $135.00 $6,750 

Radio Services 

Department 

Organizational Planning 

and Implementation 

0 hours  0 hours  44 hours  44 hours  $135.00 $6,750 

Regional/Statewide 

Radio Planning and 

Support 

0 hours  0 hours  32 hours  32 hours  $135.00 $4,320 

Labor Total 1,080 hours*  478 hours*  594 hours  2,152 

hours*  

$135.00 $290,520* 



 

 Addendum No. 2 to APPENDIX A 

Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County  

OASIS Public Safety Radio System  

(Project WO614) Project Management Services  

 
  

 

©2017 CDX Wireless, Inc. February 14, 2017 Page 10 

 

Project Task 

# of Labor 

Hours in 

Original 

SoW 

# of Labor 

Hours in 

Addendum 

No.1 

# of Labor 

Hours in 

Addendum 

No.2 

Total 

Number of 

Labor 

Hours 

Cost Per 

Hour 

Total Cost 

for All Labor 

(Original & 

Addendums) 

* Includes following hours for Project Tasks that were included in the Scopes of Work from the original Professional 

Services Contract and Addendum No. 1 but that are either completed or that are unchanged by this Addendum No. 2: 

 Site Acquisition: 24 Hours in Original Contact & 0 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 Subscriber Flash Inventory: 40 Hours in Original Contact & 0 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 Civil Work Site Development: 16 Hours in Original Contact & 16 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 Installation: Antennas/Line: 16 Hours in Original Contact & 0 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 Installation: Fixed Network Equipment: 16 Hours in Original Contact & 0 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 Console Installation – For County Depts: 64 Hours in Original Contact & 0 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 Console Installation – For Muni Agencies: 40 Hours in Original Contact & 40 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 Control Station Installation: 8 Hours in Original Contact & 0 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 System Optimization: 32 Hours in Original Contact & 0 Hours Addendum No. 2 

 Training: 64 Hours in Original Contact & 0 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 Site Audit: 16 Hours in Original Contact & 0 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 Acceptance Testing: Functional: 64 Hours in Original Contact & 0 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 Acceptance Testing: Coverage: 80 Hours in Original Contact & 0 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 Finalize: 16 Hours in Original Contact & 0 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 In-Building Coverage Enhancements: 0 Hours in Original Contact & 24 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 MCTS Implementation Assistance: 0 Hours in Original Contact & 64 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 ISSI Planning & Implementation: 0 Hours in Original Contact & 24 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

 Total of Above: 496 Hours in Original Contact & 128 Hours in Addendum No. 2 

4.3 Travel and Other Expenses  

The not-to-exceed amount of $30,400 for out-of-pocket expenses, including travel and other approved 

costs, as established by Professional Service Contract and as previously amended by Addendum No. 2 

shall be increased by an amount of $6,000 to a total not-to-exceed amount of $36,400.  

4.4 Addendum Price Total  

As shown in the following Table 4, the increase in labor costs of $80,190.00 (for 594 hours at rate of 

$135.00 per hour) and not-to-exceed expense costs of $6,000 equate to an Addendum No. 2 total price 

of $86,190.00 and bring the total contract value to a not-to-exceed amount of $326,920. 

Table 4 – Summary of Hours, Rates, Expenses and Total Costs from Professional Services 

Contract, Addendum No. 1, and Addendum No. 2 

    Hours Rate Labor Total Expenses 
Contract/Addendum Total 
(NTE) 

Original Contract 

Labor 1080 $135 $145,800   
$168,200 

Expenses       $22,400 



 

 Addendum No. 2 to APPENDIX A 

Project Scope and Quotation for Milwaukee County  

OASIS Public Safety Radio System  

(Project WO614) Project Management Services  

 
  

 

©2017 CDX Wireless, Inc. February 14, 2017 Page 11 

 

Addendum No. 1 to Original Contract 

Labor 478 $135 $64,530   
$72,530 

Expenses       $8,000 

Addendum No. 2 to Original Contract 

Labor 594 $135 $80,190   
$86,190 

Expenses       $6,000 

Total of Original Contract, Addendum No. 1, and Addendum No. 2 

Totals $290,520 $36,400 $326,920 

 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33

7/1/2016

6/30/2016

7/7/2016

7/5/2016

6/30/2016 7/10/2016

7/11/2016



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D1237A6-DFE8-45DA-81D2-D58ADFFC4E33



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 0D1237A6DFE845DA81D2D58ADFFC4E33 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: Amendment No. 1 to Prof Svcs Agreement CDX Wireless 6 14 2016.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 54 Signatures: 7 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Erik Viel

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

901 N 9th St

Ste 301

Milwaukee, WI  53233

erik.viel@milwaukeecountywi.gov

IP Address: 204.194.251.5  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/30/2016 1:31:25 PM

Holder: Erik Viel

             erik.viel@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Amy Pechacek

Amy.Pechacek@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Director of Risk Management

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 6/30/2016 1:42:34 PM

Viewed: 7/1/2016 8:58:05 AM 

Signed: 7/1/2016 9:03:25 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/25/2014 12:36:39 PM
      ID: 55fe780a-2930-46fa-8578-dc7e4fbad47c

Christine Westrich

Christine.Westrich@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Director, OEM

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Using IP Address: 204.194.251.4

Sent: 6/30/2016 1:42:34 PM

Viewed: 6/30/2016 6:15:31 PM 

Signed: 6/30/2016 6:15:54 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/30/2016 6:15:31 PM
      ID: 1effe9e7-c4f4-412f-8e6f-04bc7f475dbc

Paul D. Kuglitsch

corpcounselsignature@milwcnty.com

Deputy Corporation Counsel

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 6/30/2016 1:42:34 PM

Viewed: 7/7/2016 4:27:54 PM 

Signed: 7/7/2016 4:28:16 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Rick Norris

Rick.Norris@milwaukeecountywi.gov

CBDP Director

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 6/30/2016 1:42:34 PM

Viewed: 7/5/2016 9:11:09 AM 

Signed: 7/5/2016 9:12:09 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Scott B. Manske

comptrollersignature@milwcnty.com

Comptroller

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 6/30/2016 1:42:34 PM

Viewed: 6/30/2016 4:19:13 PM 

Signed: 6/30/2016 4:29:53 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

County Executive

cabele@milwcnty.com

County Executive

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 184.59.3.19

Signed using mobile

Sent: 7/7/2016 4:28:19 PM

Viewed: 7/10/2016 8:08:36 PM 

Signed: 7/10/2016 8:09:07 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Paul D. Kuglitsch

corpcounselsignature@milwcnty.com

Deputy Corporation Counsel

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 7/10/2016 8:09:09 PM

Viewed: 7/11/2016 10:34:55 AM 

Signed: 7/11/2016 10:35:19 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Notary Events Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 7/10/2016 8:09:09 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 7/11/2016 10:34:56 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 7/11/2016 10:35:19 AM

Completed Security Checked 7/11/2016 10:35:19 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



CONSUMER DISCLOSURE  
From time to time, Wisconsin Milwaukee County (we, us or Company) may be required by law 

to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and 

conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your 

DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully 

and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and 

agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' 

button at the bottom of this document.  

Getting paper copies  
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the 

DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you 

through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such 

documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of 

any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may 

request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.  

Withdrawing your consent  
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below.  

Consequences of changing your mind  
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must 

withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your 

DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive 

required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your 

DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us 

or to sign electronically documents from us.  

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us.  

How to contact Wisconsin Milwaukee County:  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 9/16/2013 2:17:06 PM
Parties agreed to: Amy Pechacek, Christine Westrich



You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: plee@milwcnty.com 

To advise Wisconsin Milwaukee County of your new e-mail address  

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at plee@milwcnty.com and in the 

body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address.  We 

do not require any other information from you to change your email address..   

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected 

in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.  

To request paper copies from Wisconsin Milwaukee County  
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body 

of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone 

number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.  

To withdraw your consent with Wisconsin Milwaukee County  

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent 

page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body of such request you must 

state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account number. 

We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences 

of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a 

longer time to process..  

Required hardware and software  

Operating Systems: Windows2000? or WindowsXP? 

Browsers (for 

SENDERS): 
Internet Explorer 6.0? or above 

Browsers (for 

SIGNERS): 
Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0, NetScape 7.2 (or above) 

Email: Access to a valid email account 

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 

Enabled Security 

Settings: 

  Allow per session cookies 

  Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy Server must enable HTTP 



1.1 settings via proxy connection 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will 

provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time 

providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will have 

the right to withdraw your consent.  

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically  
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were 

able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or 

electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail 

this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for 

your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures 

exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know 

by clicking the 'I agree' button below.  

By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that:  

 I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF 

ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and 

 I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can 

print it, for future reference and access; and 

 Until or unless I notify Wisconsin Milwaukee County as described above, I consent to 

receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to me by  Wisconsin Milwaukee County during the course of my relationship 

with you. 


	Amendment No 2 - CDX Contract.pdf
	DBE-12 Recommendation - CDX Amendment No 2
	Form 1684 R5 - CDX Amendment No 2
	Appendix A - Addendum No. 2 CDX Contract
	Amendment No 2 - CDX Contract



